

***THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE***

**IN THE 454<sup>TH</sup> DISTRICT COURT  
MEDINA COUNTY, TEXAS**

**AND**

**THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN, TEXAS**

---

<b><i>Ex parte</i></b>	§	<b>Trial No. 04-02-09091-CR</b>
	§	
<b>RAMIRO FELIX GONZALES,</b>	§	<b>Writ No. WR-70,969-03</b>
	§	
<b>Applicant</b>	§	<b>Scheduled Execution:</b>
	§	<b><i>June 26, 2024</i></b>

---

**SUGGESTION TO RECONSIDER,  
ON THE COURT'S OWN MOTION,  
ITS PRIOR DISPOSITION OF APPLICANT'S CLAIM  
THAT THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BARS THE EXECUTION  
OF LATE ADOLESCENTS (AGE 18-20)  
AT THE TIME OF THE OFFENSE**

**Michael Gross**  
Texas Bar No. 08534480  
Gross and Esparza, PLLC  
1524 N. Alamo St.  
San Antonio, Texas 78215  
lawofcmg@gmail.com  
(210) 354-1919

**Raoul Schonemann**  
Texas Bar No. 00786233  
**Thea Posel**  
Texas Bar No. 24102369  
University of Texas School of Law  
727 East Dean Keeton St.  
Austin, Texas 78705-3224  
rschonemann@law.utexas.edu  
tposel@law.utexas.edu  
(512) 232-9391

***COUNSEL FOR RAMIRO FELIX GONZALES***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**FOUR SIGNIFICANT DEVELOPMENTS SINCE 2022  
WARRANT RECONSIDERATION OF MR. GONZALES’S  
CLAIM THAT HIS DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE  
EIGHTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THERE EXISTS A  
NATIONAL CONSENSUS THAT THE DEATH PENALTY  
IS AN EXCESSIVE PUNISHMENT FOR OFFENDERS  
YOUNGER THAN 21 YEARS OLD AT THE TIME OF THE  
OFFENSE.....4**

**A. Summary of the Claim for Relief.....4**

**B. Four Significant Developments Since 2022 Call for  
This Court to Reconsider Mr. Gonzales’s Claim That  
the Constitution Bars the Execution of a Person Who  
Was a Teenager at the Time of his Offense. ....8**

**C. This Court Should Reconsider its Disposition of Mr.  
Gonzales’s Claim that the Eighth Amendment Bars his  
Execution on Its Own Motion, Re-open the  
Application, and Grant Relief.....14**

**CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF ..... 15**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	2
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	10
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) .....	6
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	6
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	7
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910) .....	6

### State

<i>Commonwealth v. Mattis</i> , 493 Mass. 216 (Mass. 2024) .....	10
<i>In Matter of the Personal Restraint of Monschke</i> , 482 P.3d 276 (Wash. 2021) .....	11
<i>Ex parte Moreno</i> , 245 S.W.3d 419, 420 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008) .....	14
<i>Ex parte Moussazadeh</i> , 361 S.W. 3d 684 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012) .....	14
<i>People v. Parks</i> , 987 N.W.2d 161 (Mich. 2022) .....	11
<i>Ex parte Robertson</i> , 603 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. Crim. App. 2020).....	14

### Statutes

Tex. Code Crim. Pro. art. 11.071 § 5.....	1
---	---

## Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII ..... *passim*

## Secondary Sources

American Bar Association House of Delegates Recommendation 111, *Late Adolescent Death Penalty Resolution*, (adopted Feb. 5, 2018), [https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/death\\_penalty\\_representation/2018\\_my\\_111.pdf](https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/death_penalty_representation/2018_my_111.pdf)..... 5

American Psychological Association, *APA Resolution on the Imposition of Death as a Penalty for Persons Aged 18 Through 20, Also Known As the Late Adolescent Class* (adopted Aug. 3, 2022), <https://www.apa.org/about/policy/resolution-death-penalty.pdf>. 8

John H. Blume, Hannah L. Freedman, Lindsey S. Vann & Amelia Courtney Hritz, *Death by Numbers: Why Evolving Standards Compel Extending Roper’s Categorical Ban Against Executing Juveniles from Eighteen to Twenty-One*, 98 Tex. L. Rev. 921 (2020) ..... 1, 5

Death Penalty Information Center, *2022 Death Sentences by Name, Race, and County*, available at <https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/facts-and-research/sentencing-data/death-sentences-by-year/2022-death-sentences-by-name-race-and-county>) ..... 12

Death Penalty Information Center, *2023 Death Sentences by Name, Race, and County*, available at <https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/facts-and-research/sentencing-data/death-sentences-by-year/2023-death-sentences-by-name-race-and-county> ..... 12

Craig Haney, Frank Baumgartner, and Karen Steele, *Roper and Race: the Nature and Effects of Death Penalty Exclusions for Juveniles and the “Late Adolescent Class”*, 8 J Ped. Neuropsych. 168–177, 170 (2022), <https://doi.org/10.1007/s40817-022-00134-0> ... 7, 9, 13

Warren Kulo, “Marco Perez sentenced to death for killing Mobile police officer Sean Tudor,” Alabama.com (Feb. 9, 2024) available at <https://www.al.com/news/2024/02/marco-perez-sentenced-to-death-for-killing-mobile-police-officer-sean-tuder.html> ..... 13
